
 

 

 

Rutland County Council                   
 

Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email: governance@rutland.gov.uk 

        
 

Ladies and Gentlemen, 
 
A meeting of the CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will 
be held via Zoom - https://us06web.zoom.us/j/92269475929 on Thursday, 24th 
February, 2022 commencing at 7.00 pm when it is hoped you will be able to attend. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
Mark Andrews 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at www.rutland.gov.uk/my-
council/have-your-say/ 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1) WELCOME AND APOLOGIES RECEIVED  
 

 

2) RECORD OF MEETING   

 To confirm the record of the meeting of the Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Committee held on the 16th December 2021 and the Joint Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on the 26th January 2022. 
(Pages 5 - 14) 

 

3) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any personal 
or prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those interests in respect 
of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 applies to them. 
 

 

4) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS   

 To receive any petitions, deputations and questions received from Members of 
the Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rule 216. 
 

Public Document Pack

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/92269475929
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/


 

 

The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes.  Petitions, declarations 
and questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received.  
Questions may also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the 
Committee Administrator 15 minutes before the start of the meeting. 
 
The total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes out of the total 
time of 30 minutes.  Any petitions, deputations and questions that have been 
submitted with prior formal notice will take precedence over questions submitted 
at short notice.  Any questions that are not considered within the time limit shall 
receive a written response after the meeting and be the subject of a report to the 
next meeting. 
 

 

5) QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS   

 To consider any questions with notice from Members received in accordance with 
the provisions of Procedure Rules No 218 and No. 218A. 
 

 

6) NOTICES OF MOTION FROM MEMBERS   

 To consider any Notices of Motion from Members submitted in accordance with 
the provisions of Procedure Rule No 219. 
 

 

7) CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE FOR A DECISION IN RELATION TO CALL IN OF A 
DECISION  

 

 To consider any matter referred to the Committee for a decision in relation to call 
in of a decision in accordance with Procedure Rule 206. 
 

 

8) DEVELOPMENT OF FAMILY HUBS AND THE EARLY HELP OFFER   

 To receive Report No. 43/2022 from Councillor David Wilby, Portfolio Holder for 
Education and Children’s Services 
(Pages 15 - 22) 

 

9) DOMESTIC ABUSE STRATEGY: UPDATE   

 To receive Report No. 44/2022 from Councillor David Wilby, Portfolio Holder for 
Education and Children’s Services. 
(Pages 23 - 114) 

 

10) QUARTER THREE PERFORMANCE   

 To receive Report No. 33/2022 from Councillor David Wilby, Portfolio Holder for 
Education and Children’s Services. 
[FOR INFORMATION ONLY] 
(Pages 115 - 120) 

 



 

 

11) REVIEW OF FORWARD PLAN AND ANNUAL WORK PLAN   

 To consider the current Forward Plan and identify any relevant items for inclusion 
in the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee Annual Work Plan, or to 
request further information. 
 
The Forward Plan is available on the website at:  
 
https://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=133&RD=0 
(Pages 121 - 124) 

 

12) ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS   

 To receive any other items of urgent business which have been previously 
notified to the person presiding 
 

 

13) DATE AND PREVIEW OF NEXT MEETING   

 21 April 2022 at 7 pm via Zoom 
 
Proposed Agenda Items: 
 
1. Children’s Services: Update including Self-Assessment & Ofsted visit 
2. SEND Service Update & Review (including performance and SENDIASS) 
3. Provision of Speech and Language Services 
4. Q4 KPI (January - March) 
 

 
---oOo--- 

 
TO: ELECTED MEMBERS OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

Name 

1.  Councillor P Ainsley (Chair) 

2.  Councillor E Baines 

3.  Councillor N Begy 

4.  Councillor A Brown 

5.  Councillor P Browne 

6.  Councillor J Fox 

7.  Councillor S Webb (Vice Chair) 

 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS: 

Name Title 

8.  Andreas Menzies Parent Governor 

9.  Peter French Parent Governor 

10.  Irene Kearney-Rose Parent Governor 

 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER: 

Name Title 

https://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=133&RD=0


 

 

11.  Councillor D Wilby Portfolio Holder for Education and Children’s 

Services 

 
OFFICERS: 

Name Title 

12.  Dawn Godfrey Strategic Director of Children and Families 

13.  Emma Sweeny Head of Children’s Social Care  

14.  Bernadette Caffrey Head of Early Intervention, SEND & Inclusion 

15.  Gill Curtis Head of Learning and Skills 

16.  Jane Narey Scrutiny Officer (Clerk) 

 
 
 



Rutland County Council                   
 

Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP. 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email: governance@rutland.gov.uk 

  
 
 

Minutes of the MEETING of the CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held via Zoom on Thursday, 16th December, 2021 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillor P Ainsley (Chair) 

 Councillor E Baines 

 Councillor N Begy 

 Councillor A Brown 

 Councillor P Browne 

 Councillor J Fox 

 Councillor S Webb  

 
ABSENT:  Councillor L Toseland 

Andreas Menzies 
Irene Kearney- Rose 

 
Parent Governor 
Parent Governor 

 
PORTFOLIO 
HOLDERS 
PRESENT: 

Councillor D Wilby 
 
Councillor S Harvey 

Portfolio Holder for Education and 
Children’s Services 
Portfolio Holder for Health, Wellbeing and 
Adult Care 

 

OFFICERS 
PRESENT: 

Dawn Godfrey Strategic Director of Children and 
Families 

 Bernadette Caffrey Head of Early Intervention, SEND & 
Inclusion 

 Louise Crookenden-
Johnson 

SEND Capital Programme Manager 

 Jane Narey Scrutiny Officer (Clerk) 
   
APOLOGIES: Peter French Parent Governor 
 Karen Kibblewhite Head of Commissioning 
   
 
 

1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES RECEIVED  
 
Councillor Ainsley welcomed everyone to the meeting. Apologies were received from 
the co-opted member Mr Peter French and from Karen Kibblewhite, Head of 
Commissioning. 
 

2 RECORD OF MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 30th September 2021 were approved as an 
accurate record. 
 

Public Document Pack

5

Agenda Item 2



 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest 
 

4 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 
There were no petitions, deputations, or questions. 
 

5 QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS  
 
There were no questions with notice from members 
 

6 NOTICES OF MOTION FROM MEMBERS  
 
There were no notices of motion from members 
 

7 CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE FOR A 
DECISION IN RELATION TO CALL IN OF A DECISION  
 
There were no call-ins. 
 

---oOo--- 
At the request of Dawn Godfrey and with the permission of the Chair, it was agreed 
that Agenda Item 10 would be discussed first, followed by Agenda Item 9 and then 

Agenda Item 8. 
---oOo--- 

 
8 SEND RECOVERY PLAN PROJECTS: UPDATE  

 
Report No. 188/2021 was received from Bernadette Caffrey, Head of Early 
Intervention, SEND and Inclusion and was presented by Louise Crookenden-Johnson, 
SEND Capital Programme Manager.  During the discussion, the following points were 
noted: 
 

 The High Needs cumulative deficit was projected to be about £1m by March 2022 
and would increase by approximately £500k per year. 

 100 children had been considered through the sector led panel process.  In the 
future, schools would be able to commission support directly using their own funds. 

 There had been a significant reduction in the number of excluded pupils at 
Catmose College because of the projects. 

 The demand for EHCP’s had increased in the past year. 

 The national review of the SEND Code of Practice had not been finalised. 

 The projects were assisting schools to act early when they saw that a child’s social 
emotional and mental health (SEMH) needs had escalated so that support could 
be put in place to prevent a child from being moved into the SEND system. 

 Councillor Brown requested that the ‘current modelling’ table (page 45) be 
simplified as the items in brackets usually identified a deficit, which was not the 
case in this example. 

ACTION: Louise Crookenden-Johnson 

 Dawn Godfrey confirmed that the projects were moving in the right direction to 
financially balance in the long-term, without the need to reduce services. 

6



 

 Louise Crookenden-Johnson confirmed that some schools had not understood the 
projects at the beginning but have since seen the results and were now very 
supportive of the projects. 

 Councillor E Baines stated that he would abstain from voting as he had not 
received the papers until the afternoon of the meeting. 

 
RESOLVED 
That the Scrutiny Committee: 
 
a) NOTED the progress and emerging impact of the SEND Recovery Plan group of 

projects. 
b) ENDORSED the actions planned to continue to positively impact the High Needs 

Budget deficit. 
 

---oOo--- 
Louise Crookenden-Johnson left the meeting at 7:48 p.m. 

---oOo--- 
 

9 REVIEW OF COMMISSIONED SERVICES AND YOUTH OFFENDING  
 
Report No. 187/2021 was received from Dawn Godfrey, Strategic Director – Children’s 
Services.  During the discussion, t
[...]
utions’ were an independent charitable 
provider working across Rutland and Leicestershire. 

7



 

 Dawn Godfrey stated that the Official Journal of the European Union stated in item 
10.1 was no longer relevant due to Brexit. 

 Bernadette Caffrey confirmed that the ‘greater choice and control’ stated in item 
10.3 was not an ‘open cheque’ to families.  Instead, families, if they met the 
threshold for support, were given a set amount via a personal budget or a direct 
payment for them to directly purchase the service(s) they deemed most 
appropriate.    

 Councillor Ainsley stated that the commissioning of services for the Council’s 
Children’s Services was very complex, with 21 contracts due for renewal in 2022 
alone. 

 
RESOLVED 
That Scrutiny Committee: 
 
a) NOTED the commissioning arrangements, assurances and impact of significant 

commissioned contracts in Children’s Services 
 

---oOo--- 
Dawn Godfrey and Bernadette Caffrey left the meeting at 8.38 p.m.  

---oOo--- 
 

10 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None 

---oOo--- 
Councillor N Begy left the meeting at 8:41 p.m. 

---oOo--- 
 

11 APPOINTMENT OF A NEW VICE CHAIR OF THE COMMITTEE  
 

 Councillor Ainsley informed attendees that, following Councillor Harvey’s 
appointment to the Cabinet, a new Vice Chair for the Scrutiny Committee was 
needed.   

 There were no nominations for the role of Vice Chair, so Councillor Ainsley 
nominated Councillor Sue Webb as the Vice Chair.  This was seconded by 
Councillor P Browne and was unanimously agreed by the committee. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That Councillor Sue Webb was APPOINTED as the Vice-Chair of the Children and 
Young People Scrutiny Committee. 
 

12 REVIEW OF FORWARD PLAN AND ANNUAL WORK PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan and Work Plan were discussed. No changes were made. 
 

13 DATE AND PREVIEW OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Wednesday, 26th January 2022 at 7 p.m. via Zoom 
 
This would be a joint meeting with the Adults and Health Scrutiny Committee with only 
1 item on the agenda: The Budget for 2022/23 
 

8



 

 
SUMMARY OF ACTIONS 
 

No.  Ref. Action By 

1 9 Councillor Brown requested that the 
‘current modelling’ table (page 45) be 
simplified as the items in brackets usually 
identified a deficit, which was not the 
case in this example. 

Louise 
Crookenden-

Johnson 

 
---oOo--- 

The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 8.45 pm. 
---oOo--- 

9



This page is intentionally left blank

10



Rutland County Council                   
 

Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP. 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email: governance@rutland.gov.uk 

  
 
 

Minutes of the SPECIAL JOINT MEETING of the CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held via Zoom on Wednesday, 26th January, 2022 at 7.00 pm 

 

PRESENT:  Councillor G Waller (Chair) 

 Councillor P Ainsley (Vice Chair) 

 Councillor N Begy 

 Councillor K Bool 

 Councillor A Brown 

 Councillor W Cross 

 Councillor J Fox 

 Councillor R Powell 

 Councillor L Toseland 

 Councillor S Webb 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillor E Baines  

 
ABSENT:  Councillor P Browne  

 
PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER 
PRESENT:  

Councillor S Harvey Portfolio Holder for Health, Wellbeing 
and Adult Care 

 Councillor K Payne Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Governance and Performance, 
Change and Transformation 

 Councillor D Wilby Portfolio Holder for Education and 
Children's Services 

 
OFFICERS 
PRESENT: 

John Morley Strategic Director of Adults and Health 

 Dawn Godfrey Strategic Director of Children and 
Families 

 Saverio Della Rocca Strategic Director of Resources 
 Andrew Merry Finance Manager 
 Jane Narey Scrutiny Officer 
 
 

1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES RECEIVED  
 
Councillor Waller welcomed everyone to the Special Joint Scrutiny Committee 
meeting and informed attendees that she would Chair the meeting and Councillor 
Ainsley would act as Vice Chair. Apologies were received from Councillor Baines and 
from the co-opted member Mr Andreas Menzies. 
 

11



 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest 
 

3 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 
There were no petitions, deputations or questions 
 

4 QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS  
 
There were no questions with notice from members 
 

5 NOTICES OF MOTION FROM MEMBERS  
 
There were no notices of motion from members 
 

6 CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE FOR A 
DECISION IN RELATION TO CALL IN OF A DECISION  
 
There were no call-ins 
 

7 DRAFT REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET 2022/23  
 
Report No. 01/2022 was received from Councillor K Payne, Portfolio Holder for 
Finance, Governance and Performance, Change and Transformation.       During the 
discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

 The Special Joint Scrutiny Committee was asked to provide comments and views 
on the draft budget before the final budget report was recommended by Cabinet to 
Council in February 2022.  

 Members had previously submitted questions regarding the budget to the Strategic 
Director for Resources and it was agreed that the questions and responses would 
be published with the minutes. 

 Councillor Waller reminded attendees that as the Adults and Health and Children 
and Young People Scrutiny Committees discussions should relate to Appendix 4 – 
People Directorate Budget for 2022/23. 

 Appendices 5 and 6 for the Places and Resources Directorates respectively would 
be discussed at the GIR Scrutiny Committee meeting to be held on the 27th 
January 2022. 

 Councillor Powell queried the vacant posts that had been removed from the 
budget. It was clarified following discussion that only vacant posts no longer 
required were removed from the budget.   The Strategic Director of Resources 
stated that the number of posts change from year-to-year, so the current year 
shows the difference between the last year and the current year e.g. Children’s 
Services had 5 vacancies last year but 5 trainee social workers.  The trainees w
[...]
s confirmed that the staffing structure 
for Children’s Services had been adapted over the past two years within the 
budget envelope and would continue to be adapted as the need arises. 

 The Committee thanked both Directors for the excellent work being undertaken by 
their staff and service areas. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the Committee’s comments and views on the Draft Revenue and Capital 

Budget 2022/23 be taken into consideration by Cabinet when recommending the 
final Revenue and Capital Budget 2022/23 to Council 

 
8 FEES AND CHARGES 2022/23  

 
Report No. 03/2022 was received from Councillor K Payne, Portfolio Holder for 
Finance, Governance and Performance, Change and Transformation.       During the 
discussion, the following points were noted: 
 
a) The Special Joint Scrutiny Committee was asked to provide comments and views 

before the report was sent to Cabinet in February 2022 for approval. 
b) Councillor Waller reminded attendees that as the Adults and Health and Children 

and Young People Scrutiny Committees discussions should relate to Appendix 1 – 
People Directorate proposed fees and charges 2022/23. 

c) Councillor Powell queried the actual cost of the DPA fee. The Strategic Director of 
Resources stated that this was supported by a cost breakdown.  In other areas, if 
the costs base had not changed then to increase the annual cost in line with 
inflation was appropriate.  

d) Councillor Waller queried why Admissions fees were set and agreed by the 
Schools’ Forum.  The Strategic Director of Children and Families stated that it was 
a Schools’ Forum responsibility to discuss and agree financial issues relating to 
schools.  Agreement from Rutland schools was important if the Local Authority 
were to cover its costs.   

 
RESOLVED: 

13



 

 
1. That the Committee’s comments and views on the Fees and Charges 2022/23 be 

taken into consideration by Cabinet when recommending the Fees and Charges 
2022/23 to Council 

 
9 DATE AND PREVIEW OF NEXT MEETING  

 
The next ordinary meeting of the Adults and Health Scrutiny Committee would be on 
Thursday, 17th February at 7pm 
 
The next ordinary meeting of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
would be held on Thursday, 24th February at 7pm 
 

---oOo--- 
The Chair declared the meeting closed at 7.57 pm. 

---oOo--- 

14



 

 

Report No: 43/2022 
PUBLIC REPORT 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

24 February 2022 

DEVELOPMENT OF FAMILY HUBS AND THE EARLY HELP 
OFFER 

Report of the Strategic Director for Children and Families 

Strategic Aim: [Strategic Aim] 

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

David Wilby Portfolio Holder Education and Children’s 
Services  

Contact Officer(s): Dawn Godfrey Strategic Director 
Children and Families 

01572 758358  
dgodfrey@rutland.gov.uk 

 Bernadette Caffrey Head of Service 
Early Help SEND and Inclusion 

01572 722943 
bcaffrey@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors All 

 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Committee: 

1. Notes the development of a national and local Family Hub programme and that the 
Committee endorses the opportunities the Family Hub provides, to build upon our 
existing services in Rutland 

 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1.1 To update Children’s Scrutiny Committee on the national and local Family Hub 
programme and to note the opportunities and actions to develop a Family Hub for 
Rutland. 

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 The Government has made a commitment to Family Hubs, as set out in its 
Manifesto, and is investing over £14m to champion Family Hubs. This includes a 
new National Centre for Family Hubs to provide expert advice, guidance, and 
advocacy, an evaluation innovation fund to build the evidence base, and data and 
digital products to help professionals collaborate and plan with families in the early 
years. The Department for Education, (DfE) is leading this work. 

2.2 In November 2021 the Government announced  £500 millio
[...]
 programme for Rutland. 

13 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS   

13.1 That the Committee, notes and endorses  the opportunities which the Family Hub 
programme provides for Rutland, and which builds upon our successful Children 
Centre, our Youth Offer, and our strong early help partnerships, and close working 
with adult services and the health economy, and fits into the agenda of the Health 
and Well Being Strategy and our Rutland Children’s Services Plan.  

14 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

14.1 There are no additional background papers to the report 

15 APPENDICES 

15.1 There are no appendices 

 

 

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577.  

 

21



This page is intentionally left blank



Report No: 44/2022 
PUBLIC REPORT 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

24 February 2022 

DOMESTIC ABUSE STRATEGY: UPDATE 

Report of the Strategic Director for Children's Services 

Strategic Aim: Protecting the Vulnerable 

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Cllr D Wilby, Portfolio Holder for Education and 
Children's Services  

Contact Officer(s): Dawn Godfrey, Strategic Director for 
Children's Services 

01572 758358 
dgodfrey@rutland.gov.uk 

 Emma Sweeny, Head of Children’s 
Social Care 

esweeny@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors All 

 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Committee: 

1. Notes the report which features the outcomes of the needs assessment and gives 
regard to the new duties placed upon the local authority following the introduction of 
the Domestic Abuse Act 2021 and endorses the Domestic Abuse Strategy 21-24. 

 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1.1 To raise awareness of the local authority responsibilities and duties following the 
introduction of the Domestic Abuse Act 2021 in April 2021 which came into force in 
October 2021. 

1.2 To present the findings from the local strategic needs assessment and provide 
opportunity to review the sub
[...]
tic abuse and who are aware and experienced in working with male and female victims with 

protected characteristics, including being from an ethnic minority, being disabled, LGBTQ+ or from a particular religion or faith.

• Rutland CC and their LPB could consult with specialist by and for services agencies IMKAAN; Southall Black Sisters; The Angelou Centre, 

Galop, The Refugee Council and Stay Safe East regarding additional support for victims who face multiple disadvantage and challenges to 

access services. Agencies include -

‒ IMKAAN

‒ Southall Black Sisters

‒ The Angelou Centre

‒ Galop

‒ The Refugee Council 

‒ Stay Safe East

‒ Rights of Women

112



57

7. Appendix A113



58

Data was supplied by the following agencies

• Leicestershire Police 

• Rutland Children Social Care & Early Help

• Rutland Adult Social Care 

• Rutland Housing Options Team

• UAVA Insights Data

• Wall Action 

Data Submissions

© SafeLives 2016

114



Report No: 33/2022 
PUBLIC REPORT 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

24 February 2022 

CHILDREN'S SERVICES PERFORMANCE AS AT END OF 
QUARTER THREE  

Report of the Strategic Director for Children's Services 

Strategic Aim: Protecting the vulnerable 

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Cllr D Wilby, Portfolio Holder for Education and 
Children's Services  

Contact Officer(s): Jonathan Weller, Business 
Intelligence Manager 

01572 758233 
jweller@rutland.gov.uk 

 Dawn Godfrey, Strategic Director for 
Children's Services 

01572 758358 
dgodfrey@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors All 

 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Committee: 

1. Notes year-to-date performance information as at the end of quarter three (April – 
December) 2021-22. 

 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 This report provides a table showing the key performance indicators (KPIs) for 
children’s services for consideration and comment by the committee. Key points 
related to the data are also discussed in a summary comm
[...]
rt 
 

Presentation 
from Head of 
Service - 
Children's 
Social Care 

121

Agenda Item 11



Item 4: Q1 KPI (April – 
June) 

For 
Information 

Report from 
Business 
Intelligence 
Manager 

16 Dec 21 8 Dec 21 

Item 1: Review of 
Commissioned Services 
and Youth Offending 
 

 List and costs of 

current CYP 

commissioned 

services and start / 

renewal date. 

 How oversight is 

managed / has 

contract been met? 

- What flexibility 

does the service 

provide? 

- Value for money 

against what has 

been delivered. 

Proposed 

during 

scrutiny 

meeting 

26/09/2020. 

 

Report 
from Head of 
Early Help 
SEND and 
Inclusion, Head 
of Children’s 
Social Care and 
Head of 
Commissioning 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Item 2: SEND Recovery 
plan projects update  

Budgetary 

and 

wellbeing 

concerns 

 

Report 
from Head of 
Early Help 
SEND and 
Inclusion 

For information only: 
Q2 KPI (July – 
September) 

For 

Information 

Report from 
Business 
Intelligence 
Manager 

26 Jan 22 18 Jan 
 
 

ITEM: Joint Scrutiny of 
the Budget 
 

Statutory Report from 
Director - 
Resources 

24 Feb 22 17 Feb 

Item 1: Development of 
Family Hubs and the 
Early Help Offer 

Budgetary 

and 

wellbeing 

concerns 

Report from 
Head of Early 
Help SEND and 
Inclusion 

Item 2: Domestic Abuse 
Strategy: update 

Legislation 
Change and 
wellbeing 
concerns 

Report from 
Director 
 

For information only: 
Q3 KPI (October - 
December)  

For 
Information 

Report from 
Business 
Intelligence 
Manager 

21 Apr 22 14 Apr 

Item 1: Children’s 
Services: Update 
including Self-
Assessment & Ofsted 
visit 

Public 
Concern 

Report from 
Director 

122



Item 2: SEND Service 
Update & Review 
Including performance 
and SENDIASS 
 

 Report from 
Bernadette 
Caffrey  

Item 3: Provision of 
Speech and Language 
Services 

 Mark Roberts 

For information only: 
Q4 KPI (January - March) 

For 
Information 

Report from 
Business 
Intelligence 
Manager 

Forward Planning 

 
KPI update: Throughout the year the KPI data for the previous quarter will be circulated 
directly to the Committee Members. Scrutiny chair will discuss with the Committee to 
determine if there is anything that is of concern and warrants further action.  
 

 

Items Distributed to Scrutiny for Information 

August  
DSG SEND Recovery Plan Update – from Schools’ Forum 
 
Final draft of the Children’s Services offer – final discussion and approval 
 
 

 

Possible 
Joint Meeting 
with Adults & 
Health 

Item 1 - Gaps in the provision of 
children’s health including 
dentistry  
 
(Following up from joint scrutiny 
meeting on the 21/01/2021) 
 
 

Public 
Concern 

Jan Harrison 
Designated Nurse 
Safeguarding Clinical 
Commissioning 
Group (CCG) 
Neil King Head of 
Safeguarding 
Leicestershire 
Partnership NHS 
Trust (LPT) 
Michael Clayton 
Head of 
Safeguarding 
University Hospitals 
Leicester (UHL) 

 Item 2 - Provision of Speech and 
Language Services 

 Mark Roberts 

 

123



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 RECORD OF MEETING
	Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	8 DEVELOPMENT OF FAMILY HUBS AND THE EARLY HELP OFFER
	9 DOMESTIC ABUSE STRATEGY: UPDATE
	Report 44-2022 - Appendix A - RCC DA Strategy 21-24 - Draft
	Report 44-2022 - Appendix B - Rutland DA Act Safe Accomodation Final 27.10.21

	10 QUARTER THREE PERFORMANCE
	11 REVIEW OF FORWARD PLAN AND ANNUAL WORK PLAN



Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                   
 

Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP. 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email: governance@rutland.gov.uk 

  
 
 

Minutes of the MEETING of the CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held via Zoom on Thursday, 24th February, 2022 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillor P Ainsley (Chair) 

 Councillor E Baines 

 Councillor A Brown 

 Councillor P Browne 

 Councillor J Fox 

 Councillor S Webb (Vice Chair) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillor N Begy  

 

PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER 
PRESENT: 

Councillor D Wilby Portfolio Holder for Education and 
Children’s Services 

 

OFFICERS 
PRESENT: 

Dawn Godfrey Strategic Director of Children and 
Families 

 Bernadette Caffrey Head of Early Intervention, SEND & 
Inclusion 

 Jane Narey Scrutiny Officer (Clerk) 
 
 

1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES RECEIVED  
 
Councillor Ainsley welcomed everyone to the meeting. Apologies were received from 
Councillor Begy. 
 

2 RECORD OF MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on the 16th December 2021 and the 26th January 
2022 were approved as an accurate record. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared 
 

4 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 
No petitions, deputations or questions were received 
 

5 QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS  
 
No questions with notice from members were received 



 

 
6 NOTICES OF MOTION FROM MEMBERS  

 
No notices of motion from members were received 
 

7 CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE FOR A 
DECISION IN RELATION TO CALL IN OF A DECISION  
 
No matters were received for call in 
 

8 DEVELOPMENT OF FAMILY HUBS AND THE EARLY HELP OFFER  
 
Report No. 43/2022 was received from Bernadette Caffrey, Head of Early Intervention, 
SEND and Inclusion. During the discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

 The report updated members on the national and local Family Hub Programme 
and noted opportunities and actions to develop this in Rutland. 

 Officer time for the Family Hub Programme was not anticipated to be excessive but 
the collation of documentation and the engagement in key meetings would be 
required.  

 A ‘Project Manager’ had been recruited to undertake this work and their sole focus 
would be on the development of the family hub. 

 Development of a communication plan regarding communication with the public 
would be one of the first key priorities for the Project Manager. 

 Once the feasibility study was completed, the next step would be thinking about 
the model and the consultation behind it. 

 Work around the potential location of the Family Hub was ongoing and this would 
link in with Council’s asset review.   

 The Children’s Centre had been suggested as a possible site but it had been 
assessed as too small and the site was already used to capacity.   

 The Project Manager had made links with colleagues regarding the Local Plan but 
this development was still in the early stages so there was currently no definitive 
answer regarding possible locations.  

 The delivery plan for the Family Hub would link in with the Rutland Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy. 

 The Strategic Director for Children and Families confirmed that the £40k funding 
was for the recruitment of the Project Manager on a 12-month fixed term contract.  

 No future funding had been identified for the programme so everything was 
modelled on the basis of known available resources and developing a sustainable 
model for the future. 

 
RESOLVED 
That the Scrutiny Committee: 
 
a) NOTED the development of a national and local Family Hub programme and 

NOTED the opportunities and actions to develop a Family Hub for Rutland. 
 

---o0o--- 
The Head of Early Help, SEND and Inclusion left the meeting at 7.44 pm 

---o0o--- 
 

9 DOMESTIC ABUSE STRATEGY: UPDATE  
 



 

Report No. 44/2022 was received from Dawn Godfrey, Strategic Director for Children’s 
Services. During discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

 The report raised awareness of the Local Authority’s responsibilities and duties 
following the introduction of the Domestic Abuse Act 2021, which came into force 
in October 2021. The report also presented the findings from the Local Strategic 
Needs Assessment and provided opportunity to review the subsequent Domestic 
Abuse Strategy. 

 Councillors welcomed the fact that children would now be recognised as a ‘victim’ 
of domestic abuse.  They stated that this recognition was long overdue and that it 
was a valuable step in the right direction. 

 It was reported that Rutland had a lower number of domestic abuse cases 
compared to neighbouring authorities.  This could be due to under reporting or 
‘hidden victims’ that the Council were not aware of. Targeted campaigning within 
communities would help promote the reporting of domestic abuse issues.   

 Victims of domestic abuse often moved away from the perpetrator which could 
result in the adult/child losing access to the schools, services and people they were 
used to within their local area.  However, work was ongoing to change this moving 
forward.  Consideration needed to be taken regarding any disruption to normal life 
when supporting children so work was being done regarding options to move the 
perpetrator rather than the victim(s).   

 The Director confirmed that the locations of all ‘safe accommodation’ were 
confidential and that the police and support services had safeguarding plans in 
place should any issues arise.   

 All Domestic Abuse Protection Notices and Domestic Abuse Orders would be dealt 
with through the courts.  

 The Safer Rutland Partnership Board and the Domestic Abuse Local Partnership 
Board provided the strategic leadership and governance for the work on domestic 
abuse in Rutland.  The Vulnerability Executive provided the leadership across the 
whole of Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland (LLR). Members included 
representatives from Leicestershire Police, the Police & Crime Commissioner, all 
three local authorities and health partners. The LLR Domestic Abuse Task and 
Finish Group collated, analysed and investigated the data and reported to the 
Vulnerability Executive. 

 
RESOLVED 
That the Scrutiny Committee: 
 
a) NOTED the report which featured the outcomes of the needs assessment and 

gave regard to the new duties placed upon the local authority following the 
introduction of the Domestic Abuse Act 2021 and ENDORSED the Domestic 
Abuse Strategy 21-24.                                                      

 
10 QUARTER THREE PERFORMANCE  

 
Report No. 33/2022 was received from Councillor David Wilby, Portfolio Holder for 
Education and Children’s Services. During the discussion, the following points were 
noted: 
 

 The report provided a table showing the key performance indicators (KPIs) for 
Children’s Services for consideration and comment by the committee.  



 

 It was reported that the recorded underspend of £250k would be kept due to the 
variable and demand led nature of the budget i.e. if a large family required the 
Council’s care, then the underspend would be significantly reduced. 

 
RESOLVED 
That the Scrutiny Committee: 
 
a) NOTED the year-to-date performance information as at the end of quarter three 

(April – December) 2021-22. 
 

---o0o--- 
Councillor Wilby and the Strategic Director of Children and Families left the 

meeting at 8.35 pm 
---o0o--- 

 
11 REVIEW OF FORWARD PLAN AND ANNUAL WORK PLAN  

 
Councillor Ainsley requested that the work plan be amended so that the agenda for 
the next meeting would have the SEND Service Update was the first agenda item, 
with the Children’s Services Update as second and that the Provision of Speech and 
Language Services should be removed completely. 
 
No other changes were requested. 
 

12 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business 
 

13 DATE AND PREVIEW OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Thursday, 21st April 2022 at 7.00 pm via Zoom. 
 
Agreed Agenda 
 
1. SEND Service Update & Review (including performance and SENDIASS) 
2. Children’s Services: Update including Self-Assessment & Ofsted visit 
3. Q4 KPI (January - March) 
 

 
 

---oOo--- 
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 8.37 pm 

---oOo--- 


